Articulation Agreement

Between

Roseman University of Health Sciences - College of Nursing

Bachelor of Science in Nursing program

And

Gavilan College

I. INTRODUCTION

This Articulation Agreement is designed to acknowledge the strong academic foundation that the Gavilan Collegerovides its students and the benefits that can be obtained for those students in having the opportunity to transfer and articulate at Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of NursiNgvada Gavilan Collegeand Roseman University of Health Sciences are entering into this Agreement to cooperatively promote the successful undergraduate education of their students. Gavilan Carllegeseman University of Health Sciences, College of NursiNgvada seek to enhance the educational opportunities and experiences of their students through:

- x Seamless articulation of Gavilan Collegeursework at Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Newsing-Nevada
- x Transfer Planning information
- x Recognition of the opportunity for admission to

- C. This Articulation Agreement is effective on February 2013 and shall remainni effect until June 30, 2014 or amended by either party within 90 days prior written notice.
- D. This Articulation Agreement will be reviewed by both parties beginning on or after April 30, 2014.
- E. This Agreement is not exclusive, and either party may entersimble and either party may entersimble and either party.
- F. Interpretation of this Articulation Agreement will be consistent with applicable and mandatory policies and procedures established by the accrediting and governing bodies of the institutions, the U.S. DepartmentEducation, and other agencies having jurisdiction over the operation of either institution.
- G. Participation of qualified students will be permitted in compliance with applicable federal, state, and local nondiscrimination laws and regulations.
- H. Both institutons shall maintain their respective accreditation, currently in existence pertaining to this Agreement.
- I. The institutional points of contact for this Articulation Agreement are the Dean of the Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursiegada, and the Articulation Officer at the Gavilan College Notices required hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if given these contacts by first class mail.
- J. Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nur**sie**gada and Gavilan College shall encourage and attempt to maintain a high degree of cooperation between their support staffs in the operation of this Articulation Agreement.
- K. Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nurbiegada and Gavilan College will produce and share the necessary orimation for use by staff, administration, and students consistent with federal and state law.
- L. Gavilan Collegefaculty and staff may, with written authorization from students, identify in writing to Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursin Nevada the names, addresses, and telephone numberavillan Collegestudents who express interest Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursing-Nevada Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursing-Nevada Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursing-Vada Gavilan Collegeand Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursing-Vada Gavilan Collegeand Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursing-Vadawill jointly support appropriate advising space in media such as bulletin boards, information centers, Gavilan Collegebulletins, electronic communications, etc. to publicize this Articulation Agreement. Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursing-Nevadawill provide reasonable formal academic information resources on a scheduled basis to Gavilan College locations to communicate with faculty, administration, and prospective students.
- M. Except as otherwise provided herein, neither institution may make any representations or com**tm**ients on behalf of the other. Both parties, through their employees and agents, may represent such matters and understanding as are contained in this Articulation Agreement.
- N. This Articulation Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada

- O. This Articulation Agreement may be terminated without cause upon three months written notice.
- P. Both parties recognize they are bound to comply with The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) (20 U.S.C. § 1232g; 34 CFR Part 99) in the handling of educational records of students enrolled in their program.
- Q. Any changes, modifications, supplementation of amendments to the Articulation Agreement must be reduced to writing and signed by the parties which are signatory hereto.
- R. Any waiver by either party of any term of provision to this Articulation Agreement shall not constitute waiver of any other or all provisions. Any waiver of any part of provision of this Articulation Agreement at any one time shall not constitute a waiver for all times.

III. ACCREDITATION REPRESENTATIONS

- A. Roseman University of Health Sciences is regionally accredited by the Northwest Commission on Colleges and Universities.
- B. Roseman University of Health Sciences' Bachelor of Science in Nursing program located in Hendeson, Nevada's accredited by the National League for Nursing Accrediting Commission, Inc.
- C. Gavilan College is regionally accredited by the Accrediting Commission for Community and Junior Colleges of the Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC).

IV. MINIMUM ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS

Students transferring from the Gavilan Collegest meet the following minimum admission requirements to be nsidered for admission into Roseman University of Health Sciences – Bachelor of Science in Nursing Program:

- 1. Submit a signed Roseman University of Health Science of Nursing application, with the required application fee,
- 2. Earn a cumulative 2.75 or higher grade point average for all required prerequisite coursework,
- 3. Credit will not be given for any course completed with less than a C grade/less than a 2.0 grade point average,
- 4. Complete an interview with the Admissions Committee,
- 5. Submit official transcripts from all institutions previously attended,
- 6. Submit official Test of Essential Academic Skills E(AS) test results dated within the past 12 months dated
- 7. Meet the current minimum requirements of Thest of Essential Academic Skills (TEAS) examinations indicated by Roseman University of Health Sciences, College of Nursingevada.

Additional policies on university and admission requirements are located in Roseman University of Health Sciences College Catalog in effect at the time of the admission cycle.